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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs K Holding

Scheme
:
Royal Liver Friendly Society Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Royal Liver Assurance Limited (formerly Royal Liver Friendly Society) (the Royal)

R L Pensions Trustees Limited (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Holding is complaining of the failure of Royal in its capacity as both the employer and scheme manager and of the trustees to provide accurate information to her husband.  She is claiming to have suffered injustice including financial loss, distress and disappointment as a result of her husbands Independent Financial Adviser relying on such information as was supplied.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Representatives for the Royal and the trustees contend that it is the Royal that is responsible for the management of the Scheme pursuant to its rules, rather than the trustees and consequently that the Trustees should be absolved of any liability in relation to the Complaint.  

4. Mr Holding was an employee of the Royal until 1977, becoming a deferred member of the Scheme at that time.  He wrote to the Royal on 1 July 1991 stating that he was re-evaluating his pension provision and requested full details of his pension benefits that had accrued.  The Royal replied by way of letter dated 24 July 1991 and the letter reads:

“With reference to your letter dated 1 July 1991, you are advised that the Deferred Pension payable, on attaining the age of 60, would be £1,500.00 per annum.

In the event of death prior to age 60, no Widow’s Pension is payable, but the amount refundable to your Estate would be £1,229.15.”

5. This information was in fact incorrect as it overlooked a change to the Scheme Rules which had been made in 1988 which introduced a spouse’s benefit of 50% of the deferred pension.  A widow’s pension of £750 per annum would therefore have been payable under the Scheme.  Discretionary increases were also made to widow’s pensions in payment which in the 5 years from 1995 to 1999 had averaged 2.75%.

6. In his letter of 24 July 1991 Mr Holding had also requested a transfer value which was issued to him on 30 August 1991.  It informed Mr Holding that his current transfer value amounted to £3,078.00.  

7. Representatives for the Royal have stated that although Mr Holding was not told of the augmentation, his cash equivalent transfer value that was paid on his behalf in 1991 included the value of the widow’s pension and therefore Mr Holding had received a transfer value which included an augmented element to his accrued benefits.  However, no contemporaneous evidence has been provided to demonstrate that when the cash equivalent transfer value was paid, it included an augmented element in respect of the value of the widow’s pension.  

8. Watson Wyatt, actuary to the Scheme, has provided a recently prepared calculation revealing the value of the spouse’s benefit to be £627.  

9. In June or July 1992 Co-operative Bank Financial Advisers (the Co-op), acting as Mr Holding’s IFA, considered his pension provision.  They and Mrs Holding have said that of paramount importance to Mr Holding at that time, given his family’s history of early death was to maximise benefits on his death.  

10. A copy of an internal quotation/transaction form completed by the Co-op has been provided and the following extract appears under the heading ‘Further Information’:-

“Client is staff member who is concerned about the level of refund in event of his death before retirement.  He has a very bad family history of early death (he is oldest surviving male member) & feels the return from Royal Liver is very poor.  (He has already had a heart attack).” 

In addition the Co-op has provided a copy of a confidential enquiry form signed by Mr Holding in which he added the following statement under the heading of ‘Financial Objectives’:-

“Heart attack 2 years ago, concerned about spouses pension.”

11. In this context the Co-op relied upon the letter dated 24 July 1991 from the Royal which had confirmed that no widow’s benefits would be payable from the Scheme and as a result, advised Mr Holding to transfer his benefits to a policy with Clerical Medical Investment Group (Clerical Medical); such policy providing a higher lump sum widow’s benefit on death than they believed was available from the scheme.  

12. Representatives for the Royal contend that the Clerical Medical policy should, therefore, have been the policy that produced the best death benefits and argue that it should be against that policy that the alleged loss should be calculated.  

13. In a letter dated 11 August 1992, Clerical Medical requested the Royal to complete the relevant application form for Mr Holding to establish a pension arrangement with them and receive a transfer of his benefits from the Scheme.  The Royal obtained a further transfer value from the Scheme’s actuary and completed the required application form and sent it back to Clerical Medical under cover of letter dated 9 September 1992.  

14. Discharge forms for the Royal were completed by Mr Holding, Mrs Holding and their son.  The form signed by Mr Holding indemnified the Royal against ‘all actions proceedings claims costs and expenses whatsoever arising from any actual or contingent entitlement’ he or his dependants had to any pension or payments under the Scheme.  The form signed by Mrs Holding discharged any entitlement to a pension or payment under the scheme and waived ‘any entitlement to compensation damages or other sum in lieu’.  

15. A transfer value was sent to Clerical Medical by way of letter dated 27 January 1993.  The Royal has stated that the transfer value provided was sufficient to provide the fixed pension and the widow’s benefits which were payable under the Scheme Rules.

16. Mr Holding died on 6 March 1996 aged 48 and a lump sum benefit of £4,777.60 was paid to Mrs Holding from the Clerical Medical scheme.  

17. In January 1999, the Co-op instigated a pensions review of the advice that had been given to Mr Holding in 1992.  This review brought to light the widow’s pension which would have been payable by the Scheme and compensation to provide a widow’s pension was initially offered by the Co-op on 9 April 1999.  

18. The Co-op then appear to have realised that they had relied on incorrect information from the Royal in giving their advice.  As a consequence the Co-op first attempted to negotiate with the Royal to be reimbursed for the cost of the compensation offered, and then withdrew the offer of compensation when the Royal refused to accept liability for the loss.

19. The Royal has said that it accepts that Mrs Holding has suffered a loss as a result of her husband’s transfer of his deferred pension benefits out of the Scheme.  It does not, however, accept that it is liable for this loss because:

(i) Firstly Mr Holding had not made it clear in his letter of 1 July 1991 to them that he had a specific concern in relation to death benefits;

(ii) Secondly, the Co-op did not contact them in any way to conduct their advice, and relied on the letter of 24 July 1991 which was one year old on the date the advice was given;

(iii) Thirdly, Mrs Holding was not the recipient of the incorrect information and could not place any reliance on it;

(iv) Fourthly, they owe no duty of care to Mrs Holding and do not consider that the information provided in their letter of 24 July 1991 would be relied upon by her or that she would in any way be able to rely upon it under common law.

20. Representatives for the Royal and the trustees have also stated that no liability can be claimed against them by Mrs Holding because of the wording of the discharge forms signed in 1993 before the transfer was made.  They argue that the completion of the discharge form represents a legal binding agreement and for the Royal not to be able to rely on it would be inequitable.  Furthermore, they submit that paragraph 16(2) of schedule 1A of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975 provide that where the member of a scheme has received a cash equivalent of his benefits then the trustees or managers of the scheme shall be discharged from ‘any obligation to provide benefits to which the cash equivalent related’, and that as the transfer value included the widow’s pension the statutory discharge should now absolve the Royal from any liability in relation to any pension to the complainant.  

21. In addition the Royal has said it has seen no evidence that the benefits provided in the Clerical Medical scheme were the best value available for the transfer value as there is no evidence that the Co-op provided any quotes for a personal pension with a spouse’s pension rather than a lump sum payment.  The Co-op have been asked to provide such evidence but not been able to do so.  The Royal claims that it is being held responsible for what could be negligent advice of Mr Holding’s financial advisors.  

22. Mrs Holding made a complaint to the PIA Ombudsman who decided that the steps taken by the Co-op in advising Mr Holding, and the advice they gave him, were reasonable.  

23. The Co-op have estimated the cost of providing a policy with an equivalent annual payment to that which would have been available under the Scheme would be in the region of £18,000 to £19,000.  

24. Mrs Holding’s representatives have also submitted a claim for legal costs as follows:

“33 letters written at £11.50 per letter

9 telephone calls at £1.50 per call

Time engaged in attendance’s preparation and perusal 3hours 36 minuets at £115.00 per hour.

Our charges
£897.00

Vat thereon
£156.98

Total
£1,053.98”

25. In its further response to this office the Royal has said that it should not be held responsible for Mrs Holding’s economic loss because of the finding of maladministration.  It says that this finding would provide a recourse against a party which would not otherwise be attainable in common law.  

CONCLUSIONS

26. The information requested by Mr Holding in his letter dated 11 July 1991 should have been provided by the trustees.  The failure by the trustees to provide this information does in my view constitute maladministration.  

27. The information was, instead, provided by the Royal as employer and/or as scheme manager by way of letter dated 24 July 1991.  There is no dispute that the information provided in this letter was incorrect and as such it does therefore, constitute maladministration.  I accept that Mr Holding relied upon that information, which led him to transfer his benefits away from the scheme to an alternative provider in order to provide death benefits for his wife.  

28. The reason he was reviewing his pension was because he was concerned to provide the best death benefits possible for his widow in the event of his death before he reached 60.  Mr Holding was entitled to rely on the information provided in that letter in deciding what he should do to provide pension benefits as he saw fit.  That the Royal may not have known the reason for his query does not absolve them from the consequences of providing inaccurate information.

29. I also find that it was reasonable for the Co-op to have relied on the letter dated 24 July 1991 in providing advice to Mr Holding in 1992.  They had no reason to think that the information in the letter was incorrect or had changed since that date.

30. The Royal also seek to rely on the forms signed by Mrs Holding and her husband before the transfer took place, discharging the Scheme from future liabilities.  These forms were signed when Mr and Mrs Holding believed they had been given correct information on their entitlement under the Scheme.  It would be inequitable for the Royal to seek to use those forms to protect them from the consequences of their earlier maladministration.  

31. The Royal also argue that the loss cannot be established because the Co-op cannot show that they considered what level of spouse’s benefit the transfer value provided by the Scheme would have bought.  However had the information which the financial adviser had available to him been correct, he would not have advised Mr Holding to transfer out of the Scheme at all, as any widow’s benefit which the transfer sum could have bought would have been likely to be less than that provided by the Scheme.  I do not therefore think I need to consider what advice might have been given had the financial adviser considered the purchase of a spouse’s benefit instead of a lump sum.

32. I find it irrelevant that the transfer value may have included an element in respect of a widows pension.  Mr Holding did not know that at the time he decided to transfer out of the Scheme and the injustice is that his widow has been denied the widow’s pension that the Scheme would have provided.

33. The Royal has stated that it owes no duty of care to Mrs Holding.  That does not preclude her from making a complaint to me that she, albeit indirectly, has suffered injustice in consequence of the Royal’s maladministration.  
I am satisfied that Mr Holding acted on that information to his detriment and as a result died without making the kind of provision he would have wished for his wife.  The fact that she, herself was not a recipient of the information does not mean that she is not the person who suffers the adverse consequences.

34. The Royal may well be right in their argument that in providing redress for maladministration I am providing a remedy for Mrs Holding which might not be available were she to take legal proceedings against the Royal.  That, however, is because I am an Ombudsman dealing with maladministration which is a different and additional role to that played by the Courts.

35. I uphold Mrs Holding’s complaint and make an appropriate direction below to put Mrs Holding back in the position that she would have been in had the wrong information not been given and the transfer not taken place.

DIRECTION

36. The Royal should within the next 56 days arrange for a widow’s pension for Mrs Holding of equivalent annual income to that which would have been provided by the Scheme.  In doing so it should take into account the lump sum that has already been provided by Clerical Medical by deducting it from the arrears of pension owed to her.  

37. The Royal should also arrange within the next 28 days for the legal costs amounting to £1,053.98 to be paid to Brighouse Wolff, the representatives acting for Mrs Holding as those costs would not have needed to be incurred had it not been for the maladministration I have identified and the failure of the Royal to accept responsibility when the complaint was first raised with them.  

38. In addition the Royal should pay to Mrs Holding the sum of £100 for the distress and inconvenience suffered by her.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2003
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